Vista considers there will be no tax consequences exclusively as a result of the Transaction. The profit
derived from the Transaction, jointly with related expenses, will sum up/substract, in accordance with the
tax regulations applicable to Vista Argentina.

Consequences on Vista’s Proved Reserves

Based on the terms of the Master Agreement and the criteria established by the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”), the Company believes that by retaining the rights to 40% of the crude oil
and natural gas reserves and production from the Neuquén Concession and Río Negro Concessions, and
the rights to 100% of the liquefied petroleum gas reserves and production from the Neuquén Concession
and Río Negro Concessions, it will be able to book such hydrocarbon volumes as proved reserves.

Under such assumptions, Vista’s pro forma proved reserves certification, based on proved reserves
estimations as of December 31, 2022 from the reports dated January 30, 2023 prepared by DeGolyer and
MacNaughton for our blocks located in Argentina and Mexico, would have been as follows:

Proved and

certified

reserves at

December 31,

2022

Pro forma

adjustments
2022

Pro-forma Year

Ended December

31, 2022

Crude oil, C5+ and LPG, MMbbl 208.0 (5.4) 202.6
Natural gas, MMboe 43.6 (2.1) 41.5

-22-

Proved and

certified

reserves at

December 31,

2022

Pro forma

adjustments
2022

Pro-forma Year

Ended December

31, 2022

Total Proved Reserves, MMboe 251.6 (7.5) 244.1

-23-

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES INVOLVED IN THE TRANSACTION

Vista Energy

Vista Energy S.A.B. de C.V.

Business Overview

We are a publicly traded company duly organized under the laws of the United Mexican States. We are
an independent Latin American oil and gas company operating since April 4, 2018. Our main assets are
located in Vaca Muerta, Argentina, the largest shale oil and gas play under development outside North
America, where we have rights to develop approximately 183,100 acres. We are also the holders of
conventional producing assets in Argentina and Mexico. Most of our production and revenues, our ongoing

[…]

and the environment, and in general any form of liability and obligation arising from its capacity as the
holder of a concession title such as those comprising the Concessions. Moreover, there is no certainty that
the CNDC will authorize the Transaction. Notwithstanding the foregoing, only less than 1% of the
transactions notified to the CNDC were rejected. The risk of any conditioning and/or rejection of the
Transaction is borne by Aconcagua. Failure to obtain such authorization could result in the parties of the
Transaction shall reverse the Transaction and remove all its effects if determined that the object or effect
of the Transaction may restrict or distort competition in such a way that may be detrimental to the general
economic interest. Consequently, failure to obtain such approval could have an adverse effect on our
operation and Vista’s financial situation.

-32-

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for

the year ended December 31, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

Year ended
December 31, 2022

(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

2022
 Ref.

Year ended
December 31, 2022

Pro forma

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,143,820  (112,094)  a)  1,031,726

Cost of sales:

Operating costs (133,385)  58,493  b)  (74,892)

Crude oil stock fluctuation (500)  (12)  c)  (512)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (234,862)  31,953  d)  (202,909)

Royalties  (144,837)  28,222  e)  (116,615)

Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of
conventional assets

-

(28,041)

f)

(28,041)

Gross profit 630,236  (21,479)   608,757

Selling expenses (59,904)  2,527  g)  (57,377)

General and administrative expenses (63,826)  -   (63,826)

Exploration expenses (736)  -   (736)

Other operating income 26,698  62,623  h)  89,321

Other operating expenses (3,321)  -   (3,321)

Operating profit 529,147  43,671   572,818

Interest income 809  -   809

Interest expense (28,886)  -   (28,886)

Other financial income (expense) (67,556)  -   (67,556)

Financial income (expense), net (95,633)  -   (95,633)

Profit before income tax 433,514  43,671   477,185

Current income tax (expense)  (92,089)  (7,785)  i)  (99,874)

Deferred income tax (expense)  (71,890)  (7,500)  i)  (79,390)

Income tax (expense) (163,979)  (15,285)   (179,264)

Profit for the year, net 269,535  28,386   297,921

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that shall not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

- (Loss) from actuarial remediation related to
employee benefits (4,181)  -   (4,181)

- Deferred income tax benefit  1,463  -   1,463

Other comprehensive income that shall not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
years, net of taxes (2,718)

-

(2,718)

Total comprehensive profit for the year 266,817  28,386   295,203

-33-

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

As of December 31,

2022
(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments
2022

 Ref.
As of December 31,

2022
Pro forma

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,606,339  (110,428)   j)  1,495,911

Goodwill 28,288  (5,542)  j)  22,746
Other intangible assets 6,792  -   6,792

Right-of-use assets 26,228  (3,131)  k)  23,097

Investments in associates 6,443  -   6,443

Trade and other receivables 15,864  163,786   l)  179,650

Deferred income tax assets 335  -   335

Total noncurrent assets 1,690,289  44,685   1,734,974

Current assets

Inventories 12,899  (3,386)  m)  9,513

Trade and other receivables 90,406  (5,422)  l)  84,984
Cash, bank balances and other short-term
investments

244,385  (10,848)

n)

233,537

Total current assets 347,690  (19,656)   328,034

Total assets 2,037,979  25,029   2,063,008

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital stock 517,873  -   517,873
Other equity instruments 32,144  -   32,144
Legal reserve 2,603  -   2,603
Share-based payments  40,744  -   40,744
Share repurchase reserve  49,465  -   49,465
Other accumulated comprehensive income
(losses)

(8,694)  -

(8,694)

Accumulated profit (losses) 209,925  28,386   238,311

Total equity  844,060  28,386   872,446

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities  243,411  7,500  i)  250,911

Lease liabilities  20,644  (3,131)  k)  17,513

Provisions  31,668  -   31,668

Borrowings  477,601  -   477,601

Employee benefits 12,251  -   12,251

Total noncurrent liabilities 785,575  4,369   789,944

Current liabilities

Provisions  2,848  -   2,848

Lease liabilities 8,550  -   8,550

Borrowings 71,731  -   71,731

Salaries and payroll taxes 25,120  -   25,120

Income tax liability 58,770  7,785  i)  66,555

Other taxes and royalties 20,312  -   20,312

Trade and other payables 221,013  (15,511)  o)  205,502

Total current liabilities 408,344  (7,726)   400,618

Total liabilities  1,193,919  (3,357)   1,190,562

Total equity and liabilities  2,037,979  25,029   2,063,008

-34-

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended December 31, 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars

Year ended
December 31,

2021
(unaudited)

Pro forma
adjustments

2021

Ref.

 Year ended
December 31,

2021
Pro forma

Revenue from contracts with customers 652,187  (88,049)  a)  564,138

Cost of sales:

Operating costs (107,123)  55,343  b)  (51,780)

Crude oil stock fluctuation (905)  (1,380)  c)  (2,285)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (191,313)  26,844  d)  (164,469)

Royalties  (86,241)  24,194  e)  (62,047)

Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of
conventional assets

-

(27,345)

f)

(27,345)

Gross profit 266,605   (10,393)   256,212

Selling expenses (42,748)  2,295  g)  (40,453)

General and administrative expenses (45,858)  -   (45,858)

Exploration expenses (561)  -   (561)

Other operating income 23,285  39,197  h)  62,482

Other operating expenses (4,214)  -   (4,214)

Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets 14,044  -   14,044

Operating profit 210,553  31,099   241,652

Interest income 65  -   65

Interest expense (50,660)  -   (50,660)

Other financial income (expense) (7,194)  -   (7,194)

Financial income (expense), net (57,789)  -   (57,789)

Profit before income tax 152,764  31,099   183,863

Current income tax (expense)  (62,419)  (5,598)  i)  (68,017)

Deferred income tax (expense)  (39,695)  (5,287)  i)  (44,982)

Income tax (expense) (102,114)  (10,885)   (112,999)

Profit for the year, net 50,650  20,214   70,864

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that shall not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

- (Loss) from actuarial remediation related to
employee benefits

(4,513)  -

(4,513)

- Deferred income tax benefit  2,048  -   2,048

Other comprehensive income that shall not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
years, net of taxes (2,465)  -   (2,465)

Total comprehensive profit for the year 48,185  20,214   68,399

-35-

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

As of December

31, 2021
(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments
2021

 Ref.
As of December

31, 2021
Pro forma

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,223,982  (130,921)  j)  1,093,061

Goodwill  28,416  (5,542)  j)  22,874
Other intangible assets 3,878  -   3,878

Right-of-use assets 26,454  (4,634)  k)  21,820

Investments in associates 2,977  -   2,977

Trade and other receivables 20,210  162,158  l)  182,368

Deferred income tax assets 2,771  -   2,771

Total noncurrent assets 1,308,688  21,061   1,329,749

Current assets

Inventories 13,961  (3,487)  m)  10,474

Trade and other receivables 46,096  (5,743)  l)  40,353

Cash, bank balances and other short-term
investments

315,013  402

n)

315,415

Total current assets 375,070  (8,828)   366,242

Total assets 1,683,758  12,233   1,695,991

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital stock 586,706  -   586,706
Share-based payments 31,601  -   31,601
Other accumulated comprehensive income
(losses)

(5,976)  -

(5,976)

Accumulated profit (losses) (47,072)  20,214   (26,858)

Total equity  565,259  20,214   585,473

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities  175,420  5,287  i)  180,707

Lease liabilities  19,408  (4,634)  k)  14,774

Provisions  29,657  -   29,657

Borrowings  447,751  -   447,751

Warrants 2,544  -   2,544

Employee benefits 7,822  -   7,822

Trade and other payables 50,159  -   50,159

Total noncurrent liabilities  732,761  653   733,414

Current liabilities

Provisions  2,880  -   2,880

Lease liabilities 7,666  -   7,666

Borrowings 163,222  -   163,222

Salaries and payroll taxes 17,491  -   17,491

Income tax liability 44,625  5,598  i)  50,223

Other taxes and royalties 11,372  -   11,372

Trade and other payables 138,482  (14,232)  o)  124,250

Total current liabilities 385,738  (8,634)   377,104

Total liabilities  1,118,499  (7,981)   1,110,518

Total equity and liabilities  1,683,758  12,233   1,695,991

-36-

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATING
RESULTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

i) Operating Results

(a) Revenue from contracts with customers

During the pro forma year ended December 31, 2022, revenues from contracts with customers would
have increased to US$1,031,726; representing a decrease of US$112,094, equivalent to 10%, with
respect to the balance prior to the Transaction.

During the pro forma year ended December 31, 2021, revenues from contracts with customers would
have increased to US$564,138; representing a reduction of US$88,049, equivalent to 14%.

[…]

would have received for the Transaction, and for less operative payments and capital investments.

Additionally, as of December 31, 2021 pro forma the Company would have increased cash, bank
balances and other short-term investments by US$402; due to the consideration it would have
received for the Transaction, by lower operating payments and lower collections related to the
reduction in sales revenue.

In both cases, these variations are generated as a result of the divestment of the net assets sold and
their directly associated liabilities.

(o) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables, recorded as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 pro forma, would have

amounted to US$205,502 and US$124,250, meaning a decrease of US$15,511 and US$14,232,

equivalent to 7% and 10%, respectively, in relation to the balance prior to the Transaction.

In both cases, these variations are generated as a consequence of lower operating payments as a
result of the aforementioned Transaction.

.

-39-

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Year ended
December 31,

2022
(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments
2022

Year ended

December 31,
2022 Pro forma

Profit for the year, net 269,535   28,386   297,921
(+) Income tax (expense)  163,979   15,285   179,264

(+) Financial results, net  95,633   -   95,633

Operating profit 529,147   43,671   572,818
(+) Depreciation, depletion and amortization 234,862   (31,953)   202,909
(+) Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of
conventional assets

-  28,041

28,041

(+) Gain from assets disposal -  (57,476)   (57,476)
(+) Restructuring and Reorganization expenses and others  531   -   531
(+) Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets -   -   -

 Adjusted EBITDA 764,540   (17,717)   746,821

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 67%  16%   72%

Year ended

December 31, 2021
(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments
2021

Year ended

December 31,
2021 Pro forma

Profit for the year, net 50,650  20,214   70,864
(+) Income tax (expense)   102,114  10,885   112,999

(+) Financial results, net   57,789  -   57,789

Operating profit  210,553   31,099   241,652
(+) Depreciation, depletion and amortization  191,313   (26,844)   164,469
(+) Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of
conventional assets

 -
 27,345

 27,345

(+) Gain from assets disposal (9,999)   (41,688)   (51,687)
(+) Restructuring and Reorganization expenses and
others

 2,284

-

 2,284

(+) Reversal of impairment of long- lived assets (14,044)   -   (14,044)

 Adjusted EBITDA 380,107  (10,088)   370,019

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 33%  9%   36%

-40-

Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation

Year ended
December 31,

2022
(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments
2022

Year ended

December 31,
2022 Pro forma

Profit for the year, net 269,535   28,386   297,921
Adjustments:
(+) Deferred Income tax 71,890  7,500   79,390

(+) Changes in the fair value of Warrants 30,350  -   30,350
(+) Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets -  -   -
(+) Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of
conventional assets

-  28,041

28,041

(+) Gain from assets disposal -  (57,476)   (57,476)

Adjustments to Net Income 102,240   (21,935)   80,305

Adjusted Net Income 371,775  6,451   378,226

Year ended
December 31,

2021
(unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustments
2021

Year ended

December 31,
2021 Pro forma

Profit for the year, net 50,650  20,214   70,864
Adjustments:
(+) Deferred Income tax 39,695  5,287   44,982

(+) Changes in the fair value of Warrants 2,182  -   2,182
(+) Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets (14,044)  -   (14,044)
(+) Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of
conventional assets

-  27,345

27,345

(+) Gain from assets disposal -  (41,688)   (41,688)

Adjustments to Net Income 27,833   (9,056)   18,777

Adjusted Net Income 78,483  11,158   89,641

-41-

RELEVANT AGREEMENTS

Master Agreement

By means of the Master Agreement dated February 23, 2023, executed under the laws of Argentina
between Aconcagua and Vista Argentina, and subject to the conditions set forth therein, the parties agreed,
among other things, to carry out the assignment, sale, transfer, and delivery by Vista Argentina to
Aconcagua of the Neuquén Interest, the Río Negro Interest, and the Transportation Interest. By means of
this agreement, Vista Argentina, in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions of this
agreement, agrees to assign all associated rights, titles and interests over the Assigned Assets, and